IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

INDIA HATCH,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

No. 32,963 Taos County

D-820-CV-2012-00488

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED
NOV 15 2013
Wendy Comes

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS and THE NEW MEXICO RACING COMMISSION

Respondents-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE EIGTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TAOS COUNTY HON. SARAH C. BACKUS, PRESIDING

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS REPLY BRIEF

Office of General Counsel
Marshall J. Ray
Rudolph P. Arnold
P.O. Box 1928
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
(505) 841-8672
Attorneys for the New Mexico
Department of Workforce Solutions

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
New Mexico Case Law	ii
New Mexico Statutes	ii
I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	
A. The Nature of the Case	1
B. Record on Review and Abbreviated References Thereto	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Department's Interpretation of the Statute Is Reasonable	2
IV. CONCLUSION	6
V. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	6
VI. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law

Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 1996-NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764, 918 P.2d 350 (1996)4
State v. Elmquist, 114 N.M. 551, 552, 844 P.2d 131,132 (Ct.App.1992)5
State ex rel. Battershell v. City of Albuquerque, 108 N.M. 658, 777 P.2d 386 (Ct.App. 1989)5
State ex rel. Duran v. Anaya, 102 N.M. 609, 698 P.2d 882 (1985)3-4
State ex rel. Helman v. Gallegos, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P.2d 1352 (1994)5
New Mexico Statutes
NMSA 1978, § 51-1-44(A)(5)(a)
NMSA 1978, § 10-9-43, 4
